
Office of Child Welfare Data Reporting Unit
Psychotropic Medications Report for Children in Out-of-Home Care with One or More Current Prescriptions for a Psychotropic Medication
Statewide by Region by Agency As of 12/22/2025

Purpose:

Contact:

Criteria:

All children in an active out-of-home care placement as of the report date are included in the report. In addition, children who are an active participant in a case with a service role of child or blank who are in a removal 

episode that has not yet been discharged but their last placement has been end-dated are also included in the report.

A psychotropic medication is any medication selected from the medication drop-down list (excluding "Other") on the FSFN medications screen or if "Other" is selected and the medication is flagged as a Psychotropic 

Medication or as being used for psychotherpeutic purposes.

The "Meds by Age" tab provides a summary count of children with an active psychotropic medication as of the report run date by each age.

Age on each of the above tabs is as of the report run date.

This report provides information on children in out-of-home care and the number and percent who have a psychotropic medication prescribed.

The "Consent" tab provides summary count and percentages of children with an active psychotropic medication as of the report run date and the type of consent (parental, court, or none) for each child documented in 

FSFN. If the child has one or more medications for which consent has not been properly documented, the child is counted in the "No Consent Obtained" counts. If all medications have consent properly documented and 

one or more is documented as Parental Consent, the child is counted in the Parental Consent counts. If all medications have consent properly documented and all such consents are Court Order Obtained, the child is 

counted in the Court Order counts. Proper documentation includes either Parental Consent or Court Order Obtained and the date such consent was obtained both being documented in FSFN. Any consent dates that are 

after the run date of the report or which are entered after the report run date are not considered valid for these puproses. The Consent tab includes the counts and percentages for all children with a prescribed 

medication as well as a separate set of counts and percentages for only those children for whom parental rights have been terminated.

The "Race" tab inculdes counts and percentages of children with a prescribed medication as of the report date by race. If a child has only one of either Black/African-American or White selected in FSFN, they are 

counted in those columns. Otherwise the child is counted in the Other column.

Tabs:

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the Department of Children and Families, Office of Child Welfare, Data Reporting Unit

The "Gender" tab inculdes counts and percentages of children with a prescribed medication as of the report date by gender.

All tabs provide the summary broken down by Region, Lead Agency (Circuits served by the Lead Agency), and Statewide.

The "Ages 0 to 17" tab provides summary counts and percentages of children, ages 0 to 17, by their type of out-of-home placement and whether or not they have an active psychotropic medication as of the report run 

date.

The "Ages 0 to 5" tab provides summary counts and percentages of children, ages 0 to 5, by their type of out-of-home placement and whether or not they have an active psychotropic medication as of the report run 

date.

The "Ages 6 to 12" tab provides summary counts and percentages of children, ages 6 to 12, by their type of out-of-home placement and whether or not they have an active psychotropic medication as of the report run 

date.

The "Ages 13 to 17" tab provides summary counts and percentages of children, ages 13 to 17, by their type of out-of-home placement and whether or not they have an active psychotropic medication as of the report run 

date.

Placement Setting Descriptions: A relative/non-relative placement includes children placed with relatives or approved family friends. Licensed Substitute Care includes children placed in licensed foster care, group 

homes, and residential treatment facilities. The Other placement setting includes children who are missing (runaway/absconded/abducted), in a hospital, correctional placement, or other placement settings not included 

above. Children who are in the process of changing placements (i.e., a placement had been ended and new one has not yet been entered into FSFN) or whose placement information has otherwsie not yet been entered 

into FSFN are counted in the "Placement Data Not Available" columns.



Office of Child Welfare Data Reporting Unit
Count and Percent of Children in Out-of-Home Care With One or More Current Prescriptions for a Psychotropic Medication, Ages 0 to 17, by Placement Setting

Statewide by Region by Agency As of 12/22/2025

Source: FSFN Data Repository as of 12/23/2025

All Meds Percent All Meds Percent All Meds Percent All Meds Percent All Meds Percent

Northwest Region Total 281 11 3.91% 1292 148 11.46% 25 4 16.00% 2 0 0.00% 1600 163 10.19%

NWF Health Network - East (02,14) 129 9 6.98% 478 67 14.02% 9 2 22.22% 2 0 0.00% 618 78 12.62%

NWF Health Network - West (1) 144 2 1.39% 807 81 10.04% 15 2 13.33% 0 0 -- 966 85 8.80%

DCF Child Welfare (01,02,14) 8 0 0.00% 7 0 0.00% 1 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 16 0 0.00%

Northeast Region Total 419 41 9.79% 1860 340 18.28% 77 14 18.18% 12 1 8.33% 2368 396 16.72%

Community Partnership for Children (07) 93 12 12.90% 364 76 20.88% 9 4 44.44% 3 1 33.33% 469 93 19.83%

Family Integrity Program (07) 6 0 0.00% 44 9 20.45% 1 0 0.00% 1 0 0.00% 52 9 17.31%

Family Support Services of North Fla (04) 131 10 7.63% 871 119 13.66% 55 6 10.91% 0 0 -- 1057 135 12.77%

Kids First of Florida, Inc. (04) 29 3 10.34% 99 16 16.16% 3 0 0.00% 3 0 0.00% 134 19 14.18%

Partnership for Strong Families (03,08) 151 16 10.60% 474 119 25.11% 8 4 50.00% 2 0 0.00% 635 139 21.89%

DCF Child Welfare (03,04,07,08) 9 0 0.00% 8 1 12.50% 1 0 0.00% 3 0 0.00% 21 1 4.76%

Central Region Total 1238 70 5.65% 2284 387 16.94% 79 22 27.85% 20 8 40.00% 3621 487 13.45%

Family Partnerships of Central Florida (09,18) 504 18 3.57% 914 145 15.86% 35 5 14.29% 7 3 42.86% 1460 171 11.71%

Heartland for Children (10) 294 19 6.46% 579 81 13.99% 20 7 35.00% 0 0 -- 893 107 11.98%

Kids Central, Inc. (05) 423 33 7.80% 774 161 20.80% 24 10 41.67% 13 5 38.46% 1234 209 16.94%

DCF Child Welfare (05,09,10,18) 17 0 0.00% 17 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 34 0 0.00%

Suncoast Region Total 855 52 6.08% 2397 490 20.44% 75 29 38.67% 58 2 3.45% 3385 573 16.93%

Childrens Network of SW Florida (20) 185 10 5.41% 510 92 18.04% 15 7 46.67% 8 0 0.00% 718 109 15.18%

Childrens Network-Hillsborough (13) 327 17 5.20% 849 162 19.08% 18 5 27.78% 46 2 4.35% 1240 186 15.00%

FSS Suncoast (06) 230 21 9.13% 739 188 25.44% 22 9 40.91% 0 0 -- 991 218 22.00%

Safe Children Coalition (12) 95 4 4.21% 293 48 16.38% 19 8 42.11% 1 0 0.00% 408 60 14.71%

DCF Child Welfare (06) 1 0 0.00% 3 0 0.00% 1 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 5 0 0.00%

DCF Child Welfare (12) 6 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 6 0 0.00%

DCF Child Welfare (12,20) 2 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 3 0 0.00% 5 0 0.00%

DCF Child Welfare (13) 9 0 0.00% 3 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 12 0 0.00%

Southeast Region Total 784 31 3.95% 1149 203 17.67% 56 16 28.57% 4 2 50.00% 1993 252 12.64%

ChildNet-Broward (17) 340 17 5.00% 517 96 18.57% 28 6 21.43% 0 0 -- 885 119 13.45%

ChildNet-Palm Beach (15) 314 11 3.50% 356 77 21.63% 19 6 31.58% 1 0 0.00% 690 94 13.62%

Communities Connected for Kids (19) 99 3 3.03% 252 30 11.90% 8 4 50.00% 2 2 100.00% 361 39 10.80%

DCF Child Welfare (15,19) 20 0 0.00% 6 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 26 0 0.00%

DCF Child Welfare (17) 11 0 0.00% 18 0 0.00% 1 0 0.00% 1 0 0.00% 31 0 0.00%

Southern Region Total 297 16 5.39% 794 134 16.88% 33 14 42.42% 5 1 20.00% 1129 165 14.61%

Citrus Health Network (11,16) 295 16 5.42% 789 134 16.98% 32 14 43.75% 3 1 33.33% 1119 165 14.75%

DCF Child Welfare (11) 2 0 0.00% 4 0 0.00% 1 0 0.00% 2 0 0.00% 9 0 0.00%

DCF Child Welfare (16) 0 0 -- 1 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 1 0 0.00%

Statewide Total 3874 221 5.70% 9776 1702 17.41% 345 99 28.70% 101 14 13.86% 14096 2036 14.44%

Region/Agency (Circuit)

Other Settings Total Out-of Home CareRelative/Non- relative  Care  Licensed Substitute Care Placement Data Not Available



Office of Child Welfare Data Reporting Unit
Count and Percent of Children in Out-of-Home Care With One or More Current Prescriptions for a Psychotropic Medication, Ages 0 to 5, by Placement Setting

Statewide by Region by Agency As of 12/22/2025

Source: FSFN Data Repository as of 12/23/2025

All Meds Percent All Meds Percent All Meds Percent All Meds Percent All Meds Percent

Northwest Region Total 151 0 0.00% 622 5 0.80% 2 0 0.00% 1 0 0.00% 776 5 0.64%

NWF Health Network - East (02,14) 53 0 0.00% 229 3 1.31% 1 0 0.00% 1 0 0.00% 284 3 1.06%

NWF Health Network - West (1) 94 0 0.00% 390 2 0.51% 1 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 485 2 0.41%

DCF Child Welfare (01,02,14) 4 0 0.00% 3 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 7 0 0.00%

Northeast Region Total 195 2 1.03% 761 7 0.92% 22 0 0.00% 3 0 0.00% 981 9 0.92%

Community Partnership for Children (07) 48 1 2.08% 148 2 1.35% 0 0 -- 1 0 0.00% 197 3 1.52%

Family Integrity Program (07) 3 0 0.00% 16 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 19 0 0.00%

Family Support Services of North Fla (04) 53 0 0.00% 374 3 0.80% 20 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 447 3 0.67%

Kids First of Florida, Inc. (04) 11 0 0.00% 35 0 0.00% 1 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 47 0 0.00%

Partnership for Strong Families (03,08) 76 1 1.32% 184 2 1.09% 1 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 261 3 1.15%

DCF Child Welfare (03,04,07,08) 4 0 0.00% 4 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 2 0 0.00% 10 0 0.00%

Central Region Total 583 6 1.03% 914 8 0.88% 9 0 0.00% 2 0 0.00% 1508 14 0.93%

Family Partnerships of Central Florida (09,18) 234 1 0.43% 336 2 0.60% 3 0 0.00% 1 0 0.00% 574 3 0.52%

Heartland for Children (10) 139 4 2.88% 244 2 0.82% 5 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 388 6 1.55%

Kids Central, Inc. (05) 197 1 0.51% 323 4 1.24% 1 0 0.00% 1 0 0.00% 522 5 0.96%

DCF Child Welfare (05,09,10,18) 13 0 0.00% 11 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 24 0 0.00%

Suncoast Region Total 361 5 1.39% 940 30 3.19% 9 0 0.00% 20 0 0.00% 1330 35 2.63%

Childrens Network of SW Florida (20) 74 1 1.35% 222 3 1.35% 1 0 0.00% 3 0 0.00% 300 4 1.33%

Childrens Network-Hillsborough (13) 139 1 0.72% 338 14 4.14% 3 0 0.00% 16 0 0.00% 496 15 3.02%

FSS Suncoast (06) 92 2 2.17% 267 12 4.49% 2 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 361 14 3.88%

Safe Children Coalition (12) 47 1 2.13% 111 1 0.90% 2 0 0.00% 1 0 0.00% 161 2 1.24%

DCF Child Welfare (06) 0 0 -- 1 0 0.00% 1 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 2 0 0.00%

DCF Child Welfare (12) 4 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 4 0 0.00%

DCF Child Welfare (12,20) 2 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 2 0 0.00%

DCF Child Welfare (13) 3 0 0.00% 1 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 4 0 0.00%

Southeast Region Total 370 4 1.08% 416 4 0.96% 4 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 790 8 1.01%

ChildNet-Broward (17) 164 3 1.83% 185 1 0.54% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 349 4 1.15%

ChildNet-Palm Beach (15) 137 1 0.73% 119 3 2.52% 3 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 259 4 1.54%

Communities Connected for Kids (19) 54 0 0.00% 101 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 155 0 0.00%

DCF Child Welfare (15,19) 9 0 0.00% 1 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 10 0 0.00%

DCF Child Welfare (17) 6 0 0.00% 10 0 0.00% 1 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 17 0 0.00%

Southern Region Total 141 0 0.00% 303 4 1.32% 1 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 445 4 0.90%

Citrus Health Network (11,16) 139 0 0.00% 303 4 1.32% 1 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 443 4 0.90%

DCF Child Welfare (11) 2 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 2 0 0.00%

DCF Child Welfare (16) 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 0 0 --

Statewide Total 1801 17 0.94% 3956 58 1.47% 47 0 0.00% 26 0 0.00% 5830 75 1.29%

Region/Agency (Circuit)

Other Settings Total Out-of Home CareRelative/Non- relative  Care  Licensed Substitute Care Placement Data Not Available



Office of Child Welfare Data Reporting Unit
Count and Percent of Children in Out-of-Home Care With One or More Current Prescriptions for a Psychotropic Medication, Ages 6 to 12, by Placement Setting

Statewide by Region by Agency As of 12/22/2025

Source: FSFN Data Repository as of 12/23/2025

All Meds Percent All Meds Percent All Meds Percent All Meds Percent All Meds Percent

Northwest Region Total 94 3 3.19% 403 69 17.12% 1 0 0.00% 1 0 0.00% 499 72 14.43%

NWF Health Network - East (02,14) 51 2 3.92% 130 27 20.77% 0 0 -- 1 0 0.00% 182 29 15.93%

NWF Health Network - West (1) 39 1 2.56% 269 42 15.61% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 308 43 13.96%

DCF Child Welfare (01,02,14) 4 0 0.00% 4 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 9 0 0.00%

Northeast Region Total 148 22 14.86% 612 167 27.29% 1 1 100.00% 6 1 16.67% 777 191 24.58%

Community Partnership for Children (07) 28 5 17.86% 123 37 30.08% 0 0 -- 1 1 100.00% 152 43 28.29%

Family Integrity Program (07) 2 0 0.00% 12 2 16.67% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 14 2 14.29%

Family Support Services of North Fla (04) 62 8 12.90% 278 61 21.94% 1 1 100.00% 0 0 -- 351 70 19.94%

Kids First of Florida, Inc. (04) 9 0 0.00% 32 7 21.88% 0 0 -- 2 0 0.00% 43 7 16.28%

Partnership for Strong Families (03,08) 42 9 21.43% 166 60 36.14% 0 0 -- 2 0 0.00% 210 69 32.86%

DCF Child Welfare (03,04,07,08) 5 0 0.00% 1 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 1 0 0.00% 7 0 0.00%

Central Region Total 466 48 10.30% 764 173 22.64% 0 0 -- 9 4 44.44% 1244 225 18.09%

Family Partnerships of Central Florida (09,18) 181 12 6.63% 288 53 18.40% 0 0 -- 3 3 100.00% 476 68 14.29%

Heartland for Children (10) 117 12 10.26% 211 48 22.75% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 328 60 18.29%

Kids Central, Inc. (05) 165 24 14.55% 261 72 27.59% 0 0 -- 6 1 16.67% 433 97 22.40%

DCF Child Welfare (05,09,10,18) 3 0 0.00% 4 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 7 0 0.00%

Suncoast Region Total 307 28 9.12% 764 219 28.66% 1 1 100.00% 30 1 3.33% 1103 249 22.57%

Childrens Network of SW Florida (20) 71 5 7.04% 148 41 27.70% 0 0 -- 5 0 0.00% 225 46 20.44%

Childrens Network-Hillsborough (13) 112 11 9.82% 269 78 29.00% 0 0 -- 22 1 4.55% 403 90 22.33%

FSS Suncoast (06) 85 10 11.76% 238 79 33.19% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 323 89 27.55%

Safe Children Coalition (12) 31 2 6.45% 106 21 19.81% 1 1 100.00% 0 0 -- 138 24 17.39%

DCF Child Welfare (06) 1 0 0.00% 2 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 3 0 0.00%

DCF Child Welfare (12) 2 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 2 0 0.00%

DCF Child Welfare (12,20) 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 3 0 0.00% 3 0 0.00%

DCF Child Welfare (13) 5 0 0.00% 1 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 6 0 0.00%

Southeast Region Total 275 17 6.18% 305 68 22.30% 0 0 -- 2 1 50.00% 582 86 14.78%

ChildNet-Broward (17) 120 9 7.50% 133 32 24.06% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 253 41 16.21%

ChildNet-Palm Beach (15) 115 7 6.09% 97 30 30.93% 0 0 -- 1 0 0.00% 213 37 17.37%

Communities Connected for Kids (19) 29 1 3.45% 67 6 8.96% 0 0 -- 1 1 100.00% 97 8 8.25%

DCF Child Welfare (15,19) 8 0 0.00% 2 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 10 0 0.00%

DCF Child Welfare (17) 3 0 0.00% 6 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 9 0 0.00%

Southern Region Total 99 9 9.09% 258 50 19.38% 3 3 100.00% 3 0 0.00% 363 62 17.08%

Citrus Health Network (11,16) 99 9 9.09% 256 50 19.53% 3 3 100.00% 1 0 0.00% 359 62 17.27%

DCF Child Welfare (11) 0 0 -- 2 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 2 0 0.00% 4 0 0.00%

DCF Child Welfare (16) 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 0 0 --

Statewide Total 1389 127 9.14% 3106 746 24.02% 5 5 100.00% 51 7 13.73% 4568 885 19.37%

Region/Agency (Circuit)

Other Settings Total Out-of Home CareRelative/Non- relative  Care  Licensed Substitute Care Placement Data Not Available



Office of Child Welfare Data Reporting Unit
Count and Percent of Children in Out-of-Home Care With One or More Current Prescriptions for a Psychotropic Medication, Ages 13 to 17, by Placement Setting

Statewide by Region by Agency As of 12/22/2025

Source: FSFN Data Repository as of 12/23/2025

All Meds Percent All Meds Percent All Meds Percent All Meds Percent All Meds Percent

Northwest Region Total 36 8 22.22% 267 74 27.72% 22 4 18.18% 0 0 -- 325 86 26.46%

NWF Health Network - East (02,14) 25 7 28.00% 119 37 31.09% 8 2 25.00% 0 0 -- 152 46 30.26%

NWF Health Network - West (1) 11 1 9.09% 148 37 25.00% 14 2 14.29% 0 0 -- 173 40 23.12%

DCF Child Welfare (01,02,14) 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 0 0 --

Northeast Region Total 76 17 22.37% 487 166 34.09% 44 13 29.55% 3 0 0.00% 610 196 32.13%

Community Partnership for Children (07) 17 6 35.29% 93 37 39.78% 9 4 44.44% 1 0 0.00% 120 47 39.17%

Family Integrity Program (07) 1 0 0.00% 16 7 43.75% 1 0 0.00% 1 0 0.00% 19 7 36.84%

Family Support Services of North Fla (04) 16 2 12.50% 219 55 25.11% 24 5 20.83% 0 0 -- 259 62 23.94%

Kids First of Florida, Inc. (04) 9 3 33.33% 32 9 28.13% 2 0 0.00% 1 0 0.00% 44 12 27.27%

Partnership for Strong Families (03,08) 33 6 18.18% 124 57 45.97% 7 4 57.14% 0 0 -- 164 67 40.85%

DCF Child Welfare (03,04,07,08) 0 0 -- 3 1 33.33% 1 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 4 1 25.00%

Central Region Total 189 16 8.47% 606 206 33.99% 65 22 33.85% 9 4 44.44% 869 248 28.54%

Family Partnerships of Central Florida (09,18) 89 5 5.62% 290 90 31.03% 28 5 17.86% 3 0 0.00% 410 100 24.39%

Heartland for Children (10) 38 3 7.89% 124 31 25.00% 15 7 46.67% 0 0 -- 177 41 23.16%

Kids Central, Inc. (05) 61 8 13.11% 190 85 44.74% 22 10 45.45% 6 4 66.67% 279 107 38.35%

DCF Child Welfare (05,09,10,18) 1 0 0.00% 2 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 3 0 0.00%

Suncoast Region Total 187 19 10.16% 693 241 34.78% 64 28 43.75% 8 1 12.50% 952 289 30.36%

Childrens Network of SW Florida (20) 40 4 10.00% 140 48 34.29% 13 7 53.85% 0 0 -- 193 59 30.57%

Childrens Network-Hillsborough (13) 76 5 6.58% 242 70 28.93% 15 5 33.33% 8 1 12.50% 341 81 23.75%

FSS Suncoast (06) 53 9 16.98% 234 97 41.45% 20 9 45.00% 0 0 -- 307 115 37.46%

Safe Children Coalition (12) 17 1 5.88% 76 26 34.21% 16 7 43.75% 0 0 -- 109 34 31.19%

DCF Child Welfare (06) 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 0 0 --

DCF Child Welfare (12) 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 0 0 --

DCF Child Welfare (12,20) 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 0 0 --

DCF Child Welfare (13) 1 0 0.00% 1 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 2 0 0.00%

Southeast Region Total 139 10 7.19% 428 131 30.61% 52 16 30.77% 2 1 50.00% 621 158 25.44%

ChildNet-Broward (17) 56 5 8.93% 199 63 31.66% 28 6 21.43% 0 0 -- 283 74 26.15%

ChildNet-Palm Beach (15) 62 3 4.84% 140 44 31.43% 16 6 37.50% 0 0 -- 218 53 24.31%

Communities Connected for Kids (19) 16 2 12.50% 84 24 28.57% 8 4 50.00% 1 1 100.00% 109 31 28.44%

DCF Child Welfare (15,19) 3 0 0.00% 3 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 6 0 0.00%

DCF Child Welfare (17) 2 0 0.00% 2 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 1 0 0.00% 5 0 0.00%

Southern Region Total 57 7 12.28% 233 80 34.33% 29 11 37.93% 2 1 50.00% 321 99 30.84%

Citrus Health Network (11,16) 57 7 12.28% 230 80 34.78% 28 11 39.29% 2 1 50.00% 317 99 31.23%

DCF Child Welfare (11) 0 0 -- 2 0 0.00% 1 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 3 0 0.00%

DCF Child Welfare (16) 0 0 -- 1 0 0.00% 0 0 -- 0 0 -- 1 0 0.00%

Statewide Total 684 77 11.26% 2714 898 33.09% 276 94 34.06% 24 7 29.17% 3698 1076 29.10%

Region/Agency (Circuit)

Other Settings Total Out-of Home CareRelative/Non- relative  Care  Licensed Substitute Care Placement Data Not Available



Office of Child Welfare Data Reporting Unit
Count of Children in Out-of-Home Care with One or More Current Prescriptions for a Psychotropic Medication by Age

Statewide by Region by Agency As of 12/22/2025

Source: FSFN Data Repository as of 12/23/2025

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

Northwest Region Total 0 0 0 2 1 2 8 5 9 16 11 14 9 13 15 22 19 17 163

NWF Health Network - East (02,14) 0 0 0 1 1 1 4 2 3 7 2 7 4 5 8 12 10 11 78

NWF Health Network - West (1) 0 0 0 1 0 1 4 3 6 9 9 7 5 8 7 10 9 6 85

DCF Child Welfare (01,02,14) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Northeast Region Total 0 0 2 0 1 6 20 22 25 27 30 34 33 38 34 53 31 40 396

Community Partnership for Children (07) 0 0 1 0 0 2 4 5 4 8 6 8 8 11 4 10 8 14 93

Family Integrity Program (07) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 3 2 9

Family Support Services of North Fla (04) 0 0 1 0 0 2 12 8 13 6 8 16 7 13 12 15 12 10 135

Kids First of Florida, Inc. (04) 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 2 1 1 0 4 3 3 2 19

Partnership for Strong Families (03,08) 0 0 0 0 1 2 3 8 7 12 13 9 17 14 14 22 5 12 139

DCF Child Welfare (03,04,07,08) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1

Central Region Total 0 1 2 1 3 7 25 34 42 26 28 34 36 42 46 56 51 53 487

Family Partnerships of Central Florida (09,18) 0 0 2 0 0 1 4 9 17 8 11 10 9 15 24 24 13 24 171

Heartland for Children (10) 0 1 0 0 1 4 9 6 10 8 4 9 14 6 5 6 15 9 107

Kids Central, Inc. (05) 0 0 0 1 2 2 12 19 15 10 13 15 13 21 17 26 23 20 209

DCF Child Welfare (05,09,10,18) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Suncoast Region Total 0 2 4 6 7 16 21 27 37 31 47 34 52 51 55 57 63 63 573

Childrens Network of SW Florida (20) 0 0 0 1 1 2 3 5 5 4 12 6 11 4 8 15 18 14 109

Childrens Network-Hillsborough (13) 0 1 3 2 3 6 9 16 13 8 15 15 14 19 16 16 15 15 186

FSS Suncoast (06) 0 1 1 3 3 6 8 6 17 12 11 13 22 26 22 21 22 24 218

Safe Children Coalition (12) 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 2 7 9 0 5 2 9 5 8 10 60

DCF Child Welfare (06) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

DCF Child Welfare (12) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

DCF Child Welfare (12,20) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

DCF Child Welfare (13) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southeast Region Total 1 2 0 1 1 3 8 8 10 15 9 15 21 18 24 20 44 52 252

ChildNet-Broward (17) 1 1 0 1 0 1 4 4 1 8 2 7 15 10 15 12 17 20 119

ChildNet-Palm Beach (15) 0 1 0 0 1 2 3 4 8 5 5 7 5 7 7 3 14 22 94

Communities Connected for Kids (19) 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 2 1 1 1 2 5 13 10 39

DCF Child Welfare (15,19) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

DCF Child Welfare (17) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Southern Region Total 0 0 1 1 1 1 4 6 9 11 7 12 13 13 18 23 21 24 165

Citrus Health Network (11,16) 0 0 1 1 1 1 4 6 9 11 7 12 13 13 18 23 21 24 165

DCF Child Welfare (11) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

DCF Child Welfare (16) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Statewide Total 1 5 9 11 14 35 86 102 132 126 132 143 164 175 192 231 229 249 2036

TotalRegion/Agency (Circuit)

Age



Office of Child Welfare Data Reporting Unit
Children Active in Out-of-Home Care with One or More Current Prescriptions for a Psychotropic Medication by Consent Obtained and TPR'd Status

Statewide by Region by Agency As of 12/22/2025

Source: FSFN Data Repository as of 12/23/2025

No Consent Parental Consent Court Order No Consent Parental Consent Court Order No Consent Parental Consent Court Order No Consent Parental Consent Court Order

Northwest Region Total 8 37 120 4.85% 22.42% 72.73% 8 16 113 5.84% 11.68% 82.48%

NWF Health Network - East (02,14) 6 23 50 7.59% 29.11% 63.29% 6 5 46 10.53% 8.77% 80.70%

NWF Health Network - West (1) 2 14 70 2.33% 16.28% 81.40% 2 11 67 2.50% 13.75% 83.75%

DCF Child Welfare (01,02,14) 0 0 0 -- -- -- 0 0 0 -- -- --

Northeast Region Total 50 111 244 12.35% 27.41% 60.25% 39 11 195 15.92% 4.49% 79.59%

Community Partnership for Children (07) 7 13 73 7.53% 13.98% 78.49% 6 1 47 11.11% 1.85% 87.04%

Family Integrity Program (07) 0 4 5 0.00% 44.44% 55.56% 0 0 3 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

Family Support Services of North Fla (04) 31 31 81 21.68% 21.68% 56.64% 23 9 77 21.10% 8.26% 70.64%

Kids First of Florida, Inc. (04) 4 7 8 21.05% 36.84% 42.11% 4 0 7 36.36% 0.00% 63.64%

Partnership for Strong Families (03,08) 8 55 77 5.71% 39.29% 55.00% 6 1 61 8.82% 1.47% 89.71%

DCF Child Welfare (03,04,07,08) 0 1 0 0.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0 0 0 -- -- --

Central Region Total 63 141 294 12.65% 28.31% 59.04% 34 15 191 14.17% 6.25% 79.58%

Family Partnerships of Central Florida (09,18) 5 36 130 2.92% 21.05% 76.02% 1 3 84 1.14% 3.41% 95.45%

Heartland for Children (10) 15 32 65 13.39% 28.57% 58.04% 10 2 42 18.52% 3.70% 77.78%

Kids Central, Inc. (05) 43 73 99 20.00% 33.95% 46.05% 23 10 65 23.47% 10.20% 66.33%

DCF Child Welfare (05,09,10,18) 0 0 0 -- -- -- 0 0 0 -- -- --

Suncoast Region Total 72 124 394 12.20% 21.02% 66.78% 41 20 297 11.45% 5.59% 82.96%

Childrens Network of SW Florida (20) 0 32 78 0.00% 29.09% 70.91% 0 6 56 0.00% 9.68% 90.32%

Childrens Network-Hillsborough (13) 15 31 142 7.98% 16.49% 75.53% 7 5 106 5.93% 4.24% 89.83%

FSS Suncoast (06) 44 36 143 19.73% 16.14% 64.13% 31 2 111 21.53% 1.39% 77.08%

Safe Children Coalition (12) 13 25 31 18.84% 36.23% 44.93% 3 7 24 8.82% 20.59% 70.59%

DCF Child Welfare (06) 0 0 0 -- -- -- 0 0 0 -- -- --

DCF Child Welfare (12) 0 0 0 -- -- -- 0 0 0 -- -- --

DCF Child Welfare (12,20) 0 0 0 -- -- -- 0 0 0 -- -- --

DCF Child Welfare (13) 0 0 0 -- -- -- 0 0 0 -- -- --

Southeast Region Total 9 101 146 3.52% 39.45% 57.03% 4 3 89 4.17% 3.13% 92.71%

ChildNet-Broward (17) 4 46 69 3.36% 38.66% 57.98% 2 0 39 4.88% 0.00% 95.12%

ChildNet-Palm Beach (15) 3 42 52 3.09% 43.30% 53.61% 1 0 31 3.13% 0.00% 96.88%

Communities Connected for Kids (19) 2 13 25 5.00% 32.50% 62.50% 1 3 19 4.35% 13.04% 82.61%

DCF Child Welfare (15,19) 0 0 0 -- -- -- 0 0 0 -- -- --

DCF Child Welfare (17) 0 0 0 -- -- -- 0 0 0 -- -- --

Southern Region Total 20 46 101 11.98% 27.54% 60.48% 5 4 62 7.04% 5.63% 87.32%

Citrus Health Network (11,16) 20 46 101 11.98% 27.54% 60.48% 5 4 62 7.04% 5.63% 87.32%

DCF Child Welfare (11) 0 0 0 -- -- -- 0 0 0 -- -- --

DCF Child Welfare (16) 0 0 0 -- -- -- 0 0 0 -- -- --

Statewide Total 222 560 1299 10.67% 26.91% 62.42% 131 69 947 11.42% 6.02% 82.56%

Region/Agency (Circuit)

All Children TPR'd Children

Counts Percent Counts Percent



Office of Child Welfare Data Reporting Unit
Count and Percent of Children in Out-of-Home Care With One or More Current Prescriptions for a Psychotropic Medication by Gender

Statewide by Region by Agency As of 12/22/2025

Source: FSFN Data Repository as of 12/23/2025

Female Count Female % Male Count Male % Total Female Count Female % Male Count Male % Total

Northwest Region Total 77 47.24% 86 52.76% 163 786 49.13% 814 50.88% 1600

NWF Health Network - East (02,14) 43 55.13% 35 44.87% 78 306 49.51% 312 50.49% 618

NWF Health Network - West (1) 34 40.00% 51 60.00% 85 468 48.45% 498 51.55% 966

DCF Child Welfare (01,02,14) 0 -- 0 -- 0 12 75.00% 4 25.00% 16

Northeast Region Total 160 40.40% 236 59.60% 396 1104 46.62% 1264 53.38% 2368

Community Partnership for Children (07) 36 38.71% 57 61.29% 93 196 41.79% 273 58.21% 469

Family Integrity Program (07) 2 22.22% 7 77.78% 9 25 48.08% 27 51.92% 52

Family Support Services of North Fla (04) 55 40.74% 80 59.26% 135 510 48.25% 547 51.75% 1057

Kids First of Florida, Inc. (04) 8 42.11% 11 57.89% 19 59 44.03% 75 55.97% 134

Partnership for Strong Families (03,08) 58 41.73% 81 58.27% 139 302 47.56% 333 52.44% 635

DCF Child Welfare (03,04,07,08) 1 100.00% 0 0.00% 1 12 57.14% 9 42.86% 21

Central Region Total 211 43.33% 276 56.67% 487 1722 47.56% 1899 52.44% 3621

Family Partnerships of Central Florida (09,18) 73 42.69% 98 57.31% 171 685 46.92% 775 53.08% 1460

Heartland for Children (10) 47 43.93% 60 56.07% 107 430 48.15% 463 51.85% 893

Kids Central, Inc. (05) 91 43.54% 118 56.46% 209 591 47.89% 643 52.11% 1234

DCF Child Welfare (05,09,10,18) 0 -- 0 -- 0 16 47.06% 18 52.94% 34

Suncoast Region Total 224 39.09% 349 60.91% 573 1617 47.78% 1767 52.22% 3384

Childrens Network of SW Florida (20) 40 36.70% 69 63.30% 109 349 48.61% 369 51.39% 718

Childrens Network-Hillsborough (13) 72 38.71% 114 61.29% 186 588 47.46% 651 52.54% 1239

FSS Suncoast (06) 90 41.28% 128 58.72% 218 475 47.93% 516 52.07% 991

Safe Children Coalition (12) 22 36.67% 38 63.33% 60 190 46.57% 218 53.43% 408

DCF Child Welfare (06) 0 -- 0 -- 0 2 40.00% 3 60.00% 5

DCF Child Welfare (12) 0 -- 0 -- 0 4 66.67% 2 33.33% 6

DCF Child Welfare (12,20) 0 -- 0 -- 0 2 40.00% 3 60.00% 5

DCF Child Welfare (13) 0 -- 0 -- 0 7 58.33% 5 41.67% 12

Southeast Region Total 111 44.05% 141 55.95% 252 1013 50.83% 980 49.17% 1993

ChildNet-Broward (17) 53 44.54% 66 55.46% 119 439 49.60% 446 50.40% 885

ChildNet-Palm Beach (15) 43 45.74% 51 54.26% 94 367 53.19% 323 46.81% 690

Communities Connected for Kids (19) 15 38.46% 24 61.54% 39 179 49.58% 182 50.42% 361

DCF Child Welfare (15,19) 0 -- 0 -- 0 14 53.85% 12 46.15% 26

DCF Child Welfare (17) 0 -- 0 -- 0 14 45.16% 17 54.84% 31

Southern Region Total 68 41.21% 97 58.79% 165 527 46.68% 602 53.32% 1129

Citrus Health Network (11,16) 68 41.21% 97 58.79% 165 523 46.74% 596 53.26% 1119

DCF Child Welfare (11) 0 -- 0 -- 0 3 33.33% 6 66.67% 9

DCF Child Welfare (16) 0 -- 0 -- 0 1 100.00% 0 0.00% 1

Statewide Total 851 41.80% 1185 58.20% 2036 6769 48.02% 7326 51.98% 14095

Region/Agency (Circuit)

Children w/ Prescription by Gender Total Children in Out-of-Home Care by Gender



Office of Child Welfare Data Reporting Unit
Count and Percent of Children in Out-of-Home Care With One or More Current Prescriptions for a Psychotropic Medication by Race

Statewide by Region by Agency As of 12/22/2025

Source: FSFN Data Repository as of 12/23/2025

Black Count Black % White Count White % Other Count Other % Total Black Count Black % White Count White % Other Count Other % Total

Northwest Region Total 62 38.04% 86 52.76% 15 9.20% 163 568 35.50% 865 54.06% 167 10.44% 1600

NWF Health Network - East (02,14) 37 47.44% 37 47.44% 4 5.13% 78 232 37.54% 342 55.34% 44 7.12% 618

NWF Health Network - West (1) 25 29.41% 49 57.65% 11 12.94% 85 329 34.06% 514 53.21% 123 12.73% 966

DCF Child Welfare (01,02,14) 0 -- 0 -- 0 -- 0 7 43.75% 9 56.25% 0 0.00% 16

Northeast Region Total 134 33.84% 221 55.81% 41 10.35% 396 882 37.25% 1228 51.86% 258 10.90% 2368

Community Partnership for Children (07) 23 24.73% 59 63.44% 11 11.83% 93 115 24.52% 310 66.10% 44 9.38% 469

Family Integrity Program (07) 1 11.11% 6 66.67% 2 22.22% 9 12 23.08% 27 51.92% 13 25.00% 52

Family Support Services of North Fla (04) 70 51.85% 55 40.74% 10 7.41% 135 550 52.03% 389 36.80% 118 11.16% 1057

Kids First of Florida, Inc. (04) 5 26.32% 13 68.42% 1 5.26% 19 27 20.15% 90 67.16% 17 12.69% 134

Partnership for Strong Families (03,08) 35 25.18% 87 62.59% 17 12.23% 139 174 27.40% 399 62.83% 62 9.76% 635

DCF Child Welfare (03,04,07,08) 0 0.00% 1 100.00% 0 0.00% 1 4 19.05% 13 61.90% 4 19.05% 21

Central Region Total 130 26.69% 305 62.63% 52 10.68% 487 1126 31.10% 2124 58.66% 371 10.25% 3621

Family Partnerships of Central Florida (09,18) 64 37.43% 84 49.12% 23 13.45% 171 641 43.90% 659 45.14% 160 10.96% 1460

Heartland for Children (10) 28 26.17% 70 65.42% 9 8.41% 107 273 30.57% 547 61.25% 73 8.17% 893

Kids Central, Inc. (05) 38 18.18% 151 72.25% 20 9.57% 209 204 16.53% 895 72.53% 135 10.94% 1234

DCF Child Welfare (05,09,10,18) 0 -- 0 -- 0 -- 0 8 23.53% 23 67.65% 3 8.82% 34

Suncoast Region Total 172 30.02% 347 60.56% 54 9.42% 573 1095 32.35% 1954 57.73% 336 9.93% 3385

Childrens Network of SW Florida (20) 27 24.77% 77 70.64% 5 4.59% 109 170 23.68% 493 68.66% 55 7.66% 718

Childrens Network-Hillsborough (13) 72 38.71% 96 51.61% 18 9.68% 186 530 42.74% 599 48.31% 111 8.95% 1240

FSS Suncoast (06) 53 24.31% 137 62.84% 28 12.84% 218 260 26.24% 611 61.65% 120 12.11% 991

Safe Children Coalition (12) 20 33.33% 37 61.67% 3 5.00% 60 130 31.86% 234 57.35% 44 10.78% 408

DCF Child Welfare (06) 0 -- 0 -- 0 -- 0 0 0.00% 2 40.00% 3 60.00% 5

DCF Child Welfare (12) 0 -- 0 -- 0 -- 0 1 16.67% 5 83.33% 0 0.00% 6

DCF Child Welfare (12,20) 0 -- 0 -- 0 -- 0 0 0.00% 5 100.00% 0 0.00% 5

DCF Child Welfare (13) 0 -- 0 -- 0 -- 0 4 33.33% 5 41.67% 3 25.00% 12

Southeast Region Total 145 57.54% 88 34.92% 19 7.54% 252 1116 56.00% 715 35.88% 162 8.13% 1993

ChildNet-Broward (17) 80 67.23% 33 27.73% 6 5.04% 119 587 66.33% 230 25.99% 68 7.68% 885

ChildNet-Palm Beach (15) 55 58.51% 33 35.11% 6 6.38% 94 398 57.68% 252 36.52% 40 5.80% 690

Communities Connected for Kids (19) 10 25.64% 22 56.41% 7 17.95% 39 90 24.93% 219 60.66% 52 14.40% 361

DCF Child Welfare (15,19) 0 -- 0 -- 0 -- 0 16 61.54% 9 34.62% 1 3.85% 26

DCF Child Welfare (17) 0 -- 0 -- 0 -- 0 25 80.65% 5 16.13% 1 3.23% 31

Southern Region Total 82 49.70% 72 43.64% 11 6.67% 165 583 51.64% 442 39.15% 104 9.21% 1129

Citrus Health Network (11,16) 82 49.70% 72 43.64% 11 6.67% 165 582 52.01% 441 39.41% 96 8.58% 1119

DCF Child Welfare (11) 0 -- 0 -- 0 -- 0 1 11.11% 1 11.11% 7 77.78% 9

DCF Child Welfare (16) 0 -- 0 -- 0 -- 0 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 1 100.00% 1

Statewide Total 725 35.61% 1119 54.96% 192 9.43% 2036 5370 38.10% 7328 51.99% 1398 9.92% 14096

Region/Agency (Circuit)

Children w/ Prescription by Race Total Children in Out-of-Home Care by Race


